statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of Pacira.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the realization of potential cost savings, synergies or any related
restructuring or integration costs that may result from the integration of Flexion. Although Pacira believes that certain cost savings may result from the
Acquisition, there can be no assurance that these cost savings will be achieved. The allocation of the purchase price for the Acquisition is preliminary and
will likely change in future periods as fair value estimates of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are refined and finalized during the allowable one-
year measurement period and such changes could be material.

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(In thousands)

Pacira
(Historical)

Flexion (Historical
After

Reclassifications)
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 134,036 $ 136,824 $ — $ 270,860
   Short-term available-for-sale investments 559,822 5,229 (533,604) 5(A) 31,447
   Accounts receivable, net 49,975 29,375 — 79,350
   Inventories, net 67,209 14,669 5,237 5(F) 87,115
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,310 6,659 — 17,969
   Total current assets 822,352 192,756 (528,367) 486,741
Fixed assets, net 159,235 19,480 5,206 5(G) 183,921
Right-of-use assets, net 69,790 5,695 1,216 5(E) 76,701
Goodwill 99,547 — 524 5(B) 100,071
Intangible assets, net 90,621 — 480,000 5(C) 570,621
In-process research and development — — 61,000 5(D) 61,000
Deferred tax assets, net 93,265 — 65,872 5(M) 159,137
Investments and other assets 21,192 — — 21,192
   Total assets $ 1,356,002 $ 217,931 $ 85,451 $ 1,659,384

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $ 7,895 $ 7,492 $ — $ 15,387
   Accrued expenses 50,798 24,875 41,969 5(L) 117,642
   Deferred revenue — 10,000 — 10,000
   Lease liabilities 5,879 1,619 — 7,498
   Convertible senior notes 155,751 — 192,802 5(K) 348,553
   Contingent consideration 5,070 — — 5,070
   Income taxes payable 395 — — 395
   Total current liabilities 225,788 43,986 234,771 504,545
Convertible senior notes 326,146 170,418 (161,769) 5(K) 334,795
Long-term debt, net — 80,087 (80,087) 5(J) —
Lease liabilities 66,784 5,328 (36) 5(H) 72,076
Contingent consideration 11,129 — 52,516 5(I) 63,645
Other liabilities 7,553 489 — 8,042
   Total liabilities 637,400 300,308 45,395 983,103
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock — — — —
Common stock 45 50 (50) 5(N) 45
Additional paid-in capital 925,169 780,954 (780,954) 5(N) 925,169
Accumulated deficit (206,765) (863,381) 821,060 5(N) (249,086)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 153 — — 153
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 718,602 (82,377) 40,056 676,281
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 1,356,002 $ 217,931 $ 85,451 $ 1,659,384

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Pacira
(Historical)

Flexion (Historical
After

Reclassifications)
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net product sales $ 380,392 $ 74,090 $ — $ 454,482
Collaborative licensing and milestone revenue 125 — — 125
Royalty revenue 1,822 — — 1,822

Total revenues 382,339 74,090 — 456,429
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold 101,248 14,791 2,612 6(B),6(D) 118,651
Research and development 40,031 41,487 27 6(B),6(C) 81,545

Selling, general and administrative 148,142 81,993 (1,608)
6(B),6(C)
6(F) 228,527

Amortization of acquired intangible assets 5,900 — 31,042 6(A) 36,942
Acquisition-related charges, product discontinuation and
other 1,305 — 1,611 6(F) 2,916

Total operating expenses 296,626 138,271 33,684 468,581
Income (loss) from operations 85,713 (64,181) (33,684) (12,152)
Other (expense) income:

Interest income 816 531 — 1,347
Interest expense (21,327) (16,156) 10,500 6(E) (26,983)
Other, net (2,600) (1,270) — (3,870)

Total other expense, net (23,111) (16,895) 10,500 (29,506)
Income (loss) before income taxes 62,602 (81,076) (23,184) (41,658)

Income tax (expense) benefit (15,492) — 25,900 6(G) 10,408
Net income (loss) $ 47,110 $ (81,076) $ 2,716 $ (31,250)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic net income (loss) per common share $ 1.07 $ (0.71)
Diluted net income (loss) per common share $ 1.03 $ (0.71)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 44,151 44,151
Diluted 45,674 44,151

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Pacira
(Historical)

Flexion (Historical
After

Reclassifications)
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net product sales $ 426,614 $ 85,552 $ — $ 512,166
Royalty revenue 3,033 — — 3,033

Total revenues 429,647 85,552 — 515,199
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold 117,328 19,249 3,477 6(B),6(D) 140,054
Research and development 59,421 54,326 46 6(B),6(C) 113,793
Selling, general and administrative 193,516 104,996 11 6(B),6(C) 298,523
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 7,866 — 41,389 6(A) 49,255
Acquisition-related charges, product discontinuation and
other 5,166 — 67,971 6(F) 73,137

Total operating expenses 383,297 178,571 112,894 674,762
Income (loss) from operations 46,350 (93,019) (112,894) (159,563)
Other (expense) income:

Interest income 4,629 876 — 5,505
Interest expense (25,671) (20,027) 13,046 6(E) (32,652)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (8,071) — — (8,071)
Other, net 2,852 (1,041) — 1,811

Total other expense, net (26,261) (20,192) 13,046 (33,407)
Income (loss) before income taxes 20,089 (113,211) (99,848) (192,970)

Income tax benefit (expense) 125,434 (495) 48,320 6(G) 173,259
Net income (loss) $ 145,523 $ (113,706) $ (51,528) $ (19,711)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic net income (loss) per common share $ 3.41 $ (0.46)
Diluted net income (loss) per common share $ 3.33 $ (0.46)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 42,671 42,671
Diluted 43,682 42,671

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1—DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On November 19, 2021, the Company completed the Acquisition of Flexion, a commercial-stage biopharmaceutical company focused on the
discovery, development and commercialization of novel, local non-opioid therapies for the treatment of patients with musculoskeletal conditions, including

[…]

forma condensed statements of operation for the year ended December 31, 2020.
(d) Transaction costs:
This adjustment includes an accrual of $19.9 million of transaction costs incurred and assumed by the Company after September 30, 2021. The
amount is reflected as an expense in the pro forma condensed statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020. An additional
$1.6 million of transaction costs included in selling, general and administrative expense in the historical statements of operations of the Company
and Flexion for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 have been reclassified to acquisition-related charges.

6(G) Income tax (expense) benefit — The Acquisition will result in a reversal of the Flexion valuation allowance on its deferred tax assets due to the
Company’s ability to realize these assets based on the combined forecasted pre-tax income. As a result, the combined entity would have benefited from the
historical pretax losses of Flexion in the pro forma period presented. These pro forma combined income tax benefits were calculated as follows (dollar
amounts in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Flexion
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma Combined

Adjustment
Historical loss before income taxes $ (113,211) $ (99,848) $ (213,059)
Non-deductible expenses 4,380 — 4,380
Non-deductible transaction expenses — 15,400 15,400
Adjusted historical loss before income taxes (108,831) (84,448) (193,279)
Statutory tax rate 25 % 25 % 25 %
Transaction accounting adjustment to income tax benefit $ 27,208 $ 21,112 $ 48,320

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Flexion
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma Combined

Adjustment
Historical loss before income taxes $ (81,076) $ (23,184) $ (104,260)
Non-deductible expenses — — —
Non-deductible transaction expenses 661 — 661
Adjusted historical loss before income taxes (80,415) (23,184) (103,599)
Statutory tax rate 25 % 25 % 25 %
Transaction accounting adjustment to income tax benefit $ 20,104 $ 5,796 $ 25,900